company-operated retail business working closely with both the licensed and joint-venture business partners in each market. The regional
presidents also work closely with our Channel Development team to continue building out our brands and channels in each region.

Edgar Filing: STARBUCKS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 10

6

Edgar Filing: STARBUCKS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

In connection with the changes to our organizational structure and reporting, we have changed the accountability for, and reporting of, certain
indirect overhead costs. Certain indirect merchandising, manufacturing costs and back-office shared service costs, which were previously
allocated to segment level costs of sales and operating expenses, are now managed at a corporate level and will be reported within unallocated
corporate expenses. These expenses have therefore been removed from the segment level financial results. In order to conform prior period
classifications with the new alignment, the historical consolidated financial statements have been recast with the following adjustments to
previously reported amounts:

Quarter Ended Apr 3, 2011 Two Quarters Ended Apr 3, 2011
As Filed Reclass As Adjusted As Filed Reclass As Adjusted

Total net revenues $ 2,785.7 $ 0.0 $ 2,785.7 $ 5,736.5 $ 0.0 $ 5,736.5
Cost of sales including occupancy costs 1,180.1 (8.9) 1,171.2 2,380.9 (17.4) 2,363.5
Store operating expenses 885.4 (18.2) 867.2 1,791.0 (35.8) 1,755.2
Other operating expenses 101.1 (2.2) 98.9 193.7 (4.7) 189.0
Depreciation and amortization expenses 129.0 0.0 129.0 256.7 0.0 256.7
General and administrative expenses 152.3 29.3 181.6 308.9 57.9 366.8

Total operating expenses 2,447.9 0.0 2,447.9 4,931.2 0.0 4,931.2
Income from equity investees 38.3 0.0 38.3 72.7 0.0 72.7

Operating income $ 376.1 $ 0.0 $ 376.1 $ 878.0 $ 0.0 $ 878.0
There was no impact to consolidated net revenues, total operating expenses, operating income, or net earnings as a result of this change.
Additional discussion regarding the change in our organizational structure and segment results is included at Note 12.

Note 2: Acquisition

On November 10, 2011, we acquired the outstanding shares of Evolution Fresh, Inc., a super-premium juice company, to expand our portfolio of
product offerings and enter into the super-premium juice market. We acquired Evolution Fresh for a purchase price of $30 million in cash. The
fair value of the net assets acquired on the acquisition date included $18 million of goodwill.